

MOODY NATIONAL REIT II, INC.
SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 DATED APRIL 26, 2019
TO THE PROSPECTUS DATED APRIL 26, 2019

This document supplements, and should be read in conjunction with, our prospectus dated April 26, 2019 relating to our offering of up to \$990,000,000 in shares of our common stock. Terms used and not otherwise defined in this Supplement No. 1 shall have the same meanings as set forth in our prospectus. The purpose of this Supplement No. 1 is to disclose:

- the status of our public offering;
- the estimated NAV per share of our common stock;
- our real estate portfolio;
- selected financial data;
- our funds from operations and modified funds from operations;
- our net tangible book value;
- information regarding our indebtedness;
- information regarding our distributions;
- information regarding repurchases of shares of our common stock;
- compensation paid to our advisor and its affiliates;
- information on experts; and
- incorporation of certain information by reference.

Status of Our Public Offering

On July 19, 2018, we commenced this offering of up to \$990,000,000 in any combination of our shares of Class A common stock, or Class A shares, Class I common stock, or Class I shares, and Class T common stock, or Class T shares. We are offering up to \$895,000,000 in shares of our common stock to the public, which we refer to as the primary offering, and up to \$95,000,000 in any combination of shares of our common stock to our stockholders pursuant to our distribution reinvestment plan. As of April 4, 2019, we had received and accepted investors' subscriptions for and issued 1,772,905 shares of our common stock in this offering (consisting of 1,597,944 Class A shares, 45,959 Class I shares and 129,002 class T shares), including 125,799 shares of our common stock issued pursuant to our distribution reinvestment plan, resulting in gross offering proceeds of \$38,227,732. As of April 4, 2019, \$946,046,698 in shares of our common stock remained to be sold in this offering.

We may continue to offer shares of our common stock in this offering until July 19, 2021 (three years from the date of the commencement of this offering). Under rules promulgated by the SEC, in some circumstances in which we are pursuing the registration of shares of our common stock in an additional follow-on public offering, we could continue this offering until as late as January 15, 2022. In many states, we will need to renew the registration statement or file a new registration statement to continue this offering beyond one year from the date of our prospectus. We reserve the right to terminate this offering at any time.

Estimated Net Asset Value Per Share of Our Common Stock

Background

On March 14, 2019, our board of directors, including all of our independent directors, determined an estimated NAV per share of our Class A Shares, Class I Shares and Class T Shares of \$23.32 as of December 31, 2018. The estimated NAV per share is based on (x) the estimated value of our assets less the estimated value of our liabilities, divided by (y) the number of outstanding shares of our common stock, all as of December 31, 2018. We are providing the estimated NAV per share to assist broker-dealers in connection with their obligations under National Association of Securities Dealers Conduct Rule 2340, as required by FINRA, with respect to customer account statements. In determining the estimated NAV per share, our board of directors relied upon information contained in a report, or the Valuation Report, provided by our advisor, the recommendation of the audit committee of our board and our board of director's experience with, and knowledge of, our real property and other assets as of December 31, 2018. The objective of our board of directors in determining the estimated NAV per share of our common stock was to arrive at a value, based on recent, available data, that our board believed was reasonable based on methods that it deemed appropriate after consultation with our advisor and the Audit Committee. In preparing the Valuation Report, our advisor relied in part on appraisals of the fair value of our investments in hotel properties provided by Kendall Realty Consulting Group, LLC, which we refer to herein as the appraiser. To calculate the estimated NAV per share in the Valuation Report, our advisor used a methodology pursuant to the provisions of Practice Guideline 2013-01, *Valuations of Publicly Registered Non-Listed REITs*, issued by the Institute for Portfolio Alternatives (formerly the Investment Program Association) in April 2013.

The table below sets forth material items included in the calculation of the estimated NAV per share as of December 31, 2018. A summary of methodologies, assumptions and limitations follows the table (in thousands except per share amounts) (amounts in the table are unaudited).

Investment in hotel properties	\$	463,900
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash		19,194
Notes receivable.....		6,750
Other assets		5,818
	\$	<u>495,662</u>
Notes payable	\$	230,636
Other liabilities.....		9,880
Special limited partnership interests		1
Noncontrolling interests in Operating Partnership		7,141
Total liabilities, special limited partnership interests and noncontrolling interests in Operating Partnership	\$	<u>247,658</u>
Estimated value	\$	<u>248,004</u>
Common stock outstanding.....		10,636
Estimated value per share	\$	23.32

As of December 31, 2018, the estimated NAV was allocated on a per share basis as follows:

Investment in hotel properties	\$	43.62
Notes payable		(21.68)
Other assets, liabilities, and special limited partnership interests		2.05
Noncontrolling interests in Operating Partnership		(0.67)
Estimated value per share	\$	<u>23.32</u>

Investment in Hotel Properties

As of December 31, 2018, we owned 14 hotel properties. The appraiser appraised each of the hotel properties in our portfolio using the income method of valuation, specifically a discounted cash flow analysis, as well as the sales comparison approach. The income method is a customary valuation method for income-producing properties, such as hotels. The appraisals were conducted on a property-by-property basis. In performing this analysis, the appraiser reviewed property-level information provided by our advisor and us, including: property-level operating and financial data, prior appraisals (as available), franchise agreements, management agreements, agreements governing the ownership structure of each property and other property-level information. In addition, the appraiser (i) discussed the applicable hotel properties with our advisor, (ii) conducted inspections of the applicable hotels, and (iii) reviewed information from a variety of sources about market conditions for the applicable hotels.

After completing the foregoing reviews, the appraiser developed multi-year discounted cash flow analyses for each hotel appraised based on a review of such property's historical operating statements, a review of such property's 2018 forecasts and 2018 preliminary budget, as well as estimated occupancy, average daily room rate, and revenues and expenses for each hotel based on an analysis of market demand. In addition, the appraiser determined an estimated residual value of the applicable hotel in the final year of the discounted cash flow analysis by estimating the next year's net operating income and capitalizing that income at a capitalization rate indicative of the location, quality and type of the hotel. The appraiser made deductions for capital expenditures based on discussions with our advisor, their review of the applicable property's improvements and estimates of reserves for replacements going forward.

The discount rates and capitalization rates used to value our hotel properties were selected and applied on a property-by-property basis and were selected based on several factors, including but not limited to industry surveys, discussions with industry professionals, hotel type, franchise, location, age, current room rates and other factors that the appraiser deemed appropriate. The following summarizes the overall discount rates and capitalization rates used by the appraiser:

	Range		Weighted Average
	Low	High	
Capitalization Rate	7.00%	9.00%	7.57%
Discount Rate	9.50%	11.50%	9.87%

While we believe that the discount rates and capitalization rates used by the appraiser were reasonable, a change in those rates would significantly impact the appraised values of our hotel properties and thus, the estimated NAV per share. The table below illustrates the impact on the estimated NAV per share if the weighted average capitalization rate and weighted average discount rate listed above were increased or decreased by 2.5%, assuming all other factors remain unchanged:

	Estimated NAV per Share due to	
	Decrease of 2.5%	Increase of 2.5%
Capitalization Rate	\$ 23.86	\$ 22.80
Discount Rate	\$ 24.01	\$ 22.61

The appraisals are each addressed to our advisor to assist it in calculating an estimated NAV per share of our Class A Shares, Class I Shares and Class T Shares. None of the appraisals are addressed to the public, may not be relied upon by any person other than our advisor and our board (including any committee thereof) to establish an estimated NAV per share of our shares of common stock, and do not constitute a recommendation to any person to purchase or sell any such shares.

Notes Receivable

As of December 31, 2018, we held one note receivable from a related party. The Valuation Report contained an estimate based on discounted cash flow analyses using the current incremental lending rates for similar types of lending arrangements as of the respective reporting dates. The discounted cash flow method of assessing fair value results in a general approximation of value, and such value may never actually be realized.

Notes Payable

As of December 31, 2018, we had 14 notes payable, which were secured by certain of our assets. The Valuation Report contained an estimated fair value of each such note payable estimated based on discounted cash flow analyses using the current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements as of the respective reporting dates. The discounted cash flow method of assessing fair value results in a general approximation of value, and such value may never actually be realized.

Other Assets and Liabilities

The Valuation Report contained estimates of our other assets and liabilities, consisting primarily of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, deferred franchise costs, accounts receivable, prepaid expenses, other assets and accounts payable, and accrued expenses. The fair values of such other assets and liabilities were considered by our board of directors to be equal to their carrying value as of December 31, 2018 due to their short maturities.

Limitations of the Estimated NAV per Share

The various factors considered by our board of directors in determining the estimated NAV per share were based on a number of assumptions and estimates that may not be accurate or complete. Different parties using different assumptions and/or different estimates could derive a different estimated NAV per share. We disclosed the estimated NAV per share to assist broker-dealers that participate, or participated, in our offering in meeting their customer account statement reporting obligations. The estimated NAV per share is not audited and does not represent the value of our assets or liabilities according to GAAP. Moreover, the estimated NAV per share determined by the board of directors is not a representation, assurance, warranty or guarantee that, among other things:

- a stockholder would be able to realize the estimated NAV per share if such stockholder attempts to sell his or her shares;
- a stockholder would ultimately realize distributions per share equal to the estimated NAV per share upon a liquidation of our assets and settlement of our liabilities, or upon our sale;
- our shares would trade at the estimated NAV per share on a national securities exchange;
- another independent third-party appraiser or third-party valuation firm would agree with the estimated NAV per share; or
- the estimated NAV per share, or the methods used to determine the estimated NAV per share, will be acceptable to FINRA, the SEC, any state securities regulatory entity or in accordance with ERISA, as amended, or with any other regulatory requirements.

Similarly, the amount that a stockholder may receive upon repurchase of his or her shares, if he or she participates in our share repurchase program, may be greater than or less than the amount that such stockholder paid for the shares, regardless of any increase in the underlying value of any assets owned by us. Further, the value of the our common stock will fluctuate over time in response to developments related to individual assets in our portfolio, the management of those assets, and in response to the real estate and capital markets. The estimated NAV per share does not reflect a discount for the fact that we are externally managed, nor does it reflect a real estate portfolio premium/discount versus the sum of the individual property values. The estimated NAV per share also does not take into account estimated disposition costs and fees for real estate properties that are not held for sale.

Portfolio Information

Hotel Properties

As of December 31, 2018, we owned fourteen hotel properties located in six states with a total of 1,941 rooms. The chart below sets forth additional information regarding our hotel properties (all \$ amounts in thousands).

Property Name	Date Acquired	Location	Ownership Interest	Original Purchase Price ⁽¹⁾	Rooms	Mortgage Debt Outstanding ⁽²⁾
Residence Inn Austin	October 15, 2015	Austin, Texas	100%	\$ 27,500	112	\$ 16,554
Springhill Suites Seattle	May 24, 2016	Seattle, Washington	100%	74,100	234	44,884
Homewood Suites Woodlands	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	The Woodlands, Texas	100%	17,356	91	9,066
Hyatt Place Germantown	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	Germantown, Tennessee	100%	16,074	127	7,025
Hyatt Place North Charleston	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	North Charleston, South Carolina	100%	13,806	113	7,158
Hampton Inn Austin	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	Austin, Texas	100%	19,328	123	10,687
Residence Inn Grapevine	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	Grapevine, Texas	100%	25,245	133	12,341
Marriott Courtyard Lyndhurst	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	Lyndhurst, New Jersey	(3)	39,547	227	—
Hilton Garden Inn Austin	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	Austin, Texas	100%	29,288	138	18,401
Hampton Inn Great Valley	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	Frazer, Pennsylvania	100%	15,285	125	7,994
Embassy Suites Nashville	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	Nashville, Tennessee	100%	82,207	208	41,998
Homewood Suites Austin	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	Austin, Texas	100%	18,835	96	10,778
Townplace Suites Fort Worth	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	Fort Worth, Texas	(4)	11,242	95	—
Hampton Inn Houston	September 27, 2017 ⁽⁵⁾	Houston, Texas	100%	9,958	119	4,480
Totals				<u>\$ 399,771</u>	<u>1,941</u>	<u>\$ 191,366</u>

(1) Excludes closing costs and includes gain on acquisition.

(2) As of December 31, 2018.

(3) The Marriott Courtyard Lyndhurst is owned by MN Lyndhurst Venture, LLC, of which our operating partnership is a member and holds 100% of the Class B membership interests therein.

(4) The Townplace Suites Fort Worth is owned by MN Fort Worth Venture, LLC, of which our operating partnership is a member and holds 100% of the Class B membership interests therein.

(5) Property acquired as a result of the merger of Moody I with and into our company and the merger of Moody I's operating partnership with and into our operating partnership, each effective as of September 27, 2017.

Each of our properties face competition from similarly situated properties in and around their respective submarkets. We believe that the each of our properties are suitable for their intended purposes and is adequately covered by insurance. We have no plans for significant renovation or improvement of any of our properties.

Note Receivable from Related Party

On August 21, 2015, Moody I originated an unsecured loan in the aggregate principal amount of \$9,000,000, or the Related Party Note, to Moody National DST Sponsor, LLC, a Texas limited liability company and an affiliate of our sponsor, or DST Sponsor. Proceeds from the Related Party Note were used by DST Sponsor solely to acquire a commercial real property located in Katy, Texas. We acquired the Related Party Note in connection with the mergers.

The balance of the Related Party Note was \$6,750,000 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017. Interest on the outstanding principal balance of the Related Party Note accrues at a fixed per annum rate equal to 12%, provided that in no event will the interest rate exceed the maximum rate permitted by applicable law. On August 15, 2016, the maturity date of the Related Party Note was extended from August 21, 2016 to August 21, 2017. On September 24, 2017, the maturity date of the Related Party Note was again extended to August 21, 2018. On August 30, 2018, the maturity date of the Related Party Note was again extended to April 30, 2019.

Selected Financial Data

The following selected financial data as of December 31, 2018, 2017, 2016, 2015 and 2014, and for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017, 2016, 2015 and for the period from July 25, 2014 (inception) to December 31, 2014 should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, which is incorporated by reference herein. Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of results for any future period.

	(in thousands)				
	As of December 31,				
Selected Financial Data	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
BALANCE SHEET DATA:					
Total assets	\$ 424,902	\$ 446,476	\$ 135,759	\$ 29,479	\$ 199
Total liabilities	\$ 237,054	\$ 274,962	\$ 70,930	\$ 17,218	\$ —
Special limited partnership interests	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1
Total equity	\$ 187,847	\$ 171,513	\$ 64,828	\$ 12,260	\$ 198
	Year ended December 31, 2018	Year ended December 31, 2017	Year ended December 31, 2016	Year ended December 31, 2015	Period from July 25, 2014 (inception) to December 31, 2014
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:					
Total revenue	\$ 80,841	\$ 36,569	\$ 14,859	\$ 1,077	\$ —
Total expenses	\$ 90,353	\$ 50,948	\$ 17,136	\$ 1,598	\$ 2
Gain on acquisition of hotel property	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 2,000	\$ —
Income tax expense (benefit)	\$ 158	\$ 666	\$ (4)	\$ (6)	\$ —
Net income (loss)	\$ (9,670)	\$ (15,045)	\$ (2,273)	\$ 1,485	\$ (2)
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS DATA:					
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	\$ 4,260	\$ (10,609)	\$ 921	\$ (19)	\$ (2)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	\$ 7,112	\$ (77,713)	\$ (88,666)	\$ (25,684)	\$ —
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	\$ (13,913)	\$ 88,609	\$ 105,741	\$ 27,085	\$ 201
OTHER DATA:					
Dividends declared	\$ 16,812	\$ 9,562	\$ 3,161	\$ 217	\$ —

Funds from Operations and Modified Funds from Operations

One of our objectives is to provide cash distributions to our stockholders from cash generated by our operations. Cash generated from operations is not equivalent to net income as determined under generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP. Due to certain unique operating characteristics of real estate companies, the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts, or NAREIT, an industry trade group, has promulgated a standard known as Funds from Operations, or FFO, which it believes more accurately reflects the operating performance of a REIT. As defined by NAREIT, FFO means net income computed in accordance with GAAP, excluding gains (or losses) from sales of property, plus depreciation and amortization, and after adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures in which the REIT holds an interest. We have adopted the NAREIT definition for computing FFO because, in our view, FFO is a meaningful supplemental performance measure in conjunction with net income.

Changes in the accounting and reporting rules under GAAP that have been put into effect since the establishment of NAREIT's definition of FFO have prompted a significant increase in the magnitude of non-cash and non-operating items included in FFO, as defined. As a result, in addition to FFO, we also calculate modified funds from operations, or MFFO, a non-GAAP supplemental financial performance measure that our management uses in evaluating our operating performance. Similar to FFO, MFFO excludes items such as depreciation and amortization. However, MFFO excludes non-cash and non-operating items included in FFO, such as amortization of certain in-place lease intangible assets and liabilities and the amortization of certain tenant incentives. Our calculation of MFFO will exclude these items, as well as the effects of straight-line rent revenue recognition, fair value adjustments to derivative instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting treatment, non-cash impairment charges and certain other items, when applicable. Our calculation of MFFO will also include, when applicable, items such as master lease rental receipts, which are excluded from net income (loss) and FFO, but which we consider in the evaluation of the operating performance of our real estate investments.

We believe that MFFO reflects the overall impact on the performance of our real estate investments of occupancy rates, rental rates, property operating costs and development activities, as well as general and administrative expenses and interest costs, which is not immediately apparent from net income (loss). As such, we believe MFFO, in addition to net income (loss) as defined by GAAP, is a meaningful supplemental performance measure which is used by our management to evaluate our operating performance and determine our operating, financing and dividend policies.

Please see the limitations listed below associated with the use of MFFO as compared to net income (loss):

- Our calculation of MFFO will exclude any gains (losses) related to changes in estimated values of derivative instruments related to any interest rate swaps which we hold. Although we expect to hold these instruments to maturity, if we were to settle these instruments prior to maturity, it would have an impact on our operations. We do not currently hold any such derivative instruments and thus our calculation of MFFO set forth in the table below does not reflect any such exclusion.
- Our calculation of MFFO will exclude any impairment charges related to long-lived assets that have been written down to current market valuations. Although these losses will be included in the calculation of net income (loss), we will exclude them from MFFO because we believe doing so will more appropriately present the operating performance of our real estate investments on a comparative basis. We have not recognized any such impairment charges and thus our calculation of MFFO set forth in the table below does not reflect any such exclusion.
- Our calculation of MFFO will exclude organizational and offering expenses and acquisition expenses. Although organizational and acquisition expenses reduce net income, we fund such costs with proceeds from our offering and acquisition-related indebtedness, and do not consider these expenses in the evaluation of our operating performance and determining MFFO. Offering expenses do not affect net income. Our calculation of MFFO set forth in the table below reflects the exclusion of acquisition expenses.

We believe MFFO is useful to investors in evaluating how our portfolio might perform after our offering and acquisition stage has been completed and, as a result, may provide an indication of the sustainability of our distributions in the future. However, as described in greater detail below, MFFO should not be considered as an alternative to net income (loss) or as an indication of our liquidity. Many of the adjustments to MFFO are similar to adjustments required by SEC rules for the presentation of pro forma business combination disclosures, particularly acquisition expenses, gains or losses recognized in business combinations and other activity not representative of future activities. MFFO is also more comparable in evaluating our performance over time and as compared to other real estate companies, which may not be as involved in acquisition activities or as affected by impairments and other non-operating charges.

MFFO is useful in assisting management and investors in assessing the sustainability of operating performance in future operating periods, and in particular, after the offering and acquisition stages are complete and net asset value is disclosed. However, MFFO is not a useful measure in evaluating net asset value because impairments are taken into account in determining net asset value but not in determining MFFO. Investors are cautioned that, due to the fact that impairments are based on estimated future undiscounted cash flows and, given the relatively limited term of our operations, it could be difficult to recover any impairment charges.

The calculation of FFO and MFFO may vary from entity to entity because capitalization and expense policies tend to vary from entity to entity. Consequently, our presentation of FFO and MFFO may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures presented

by other REITs. In addition, FFO and MFFO should not be considered as an alternative to net income (loss) or to cash flows from operating activities and are not intended to be used as a liquidity measure indicative of cash flow available to fund our cash needs. In particular, as we are currently in the acquisition phase of our life cycle, acquisition costs and other adjustments which are increases to MFFO are, and may continue to be, a significant use of cash. MFFO also excludes impairment charges, rental revenue adjustments and unrealized gains and losses related to certain other fair value adjustments. Accordingly, both FFO and MFFO should be reviewed in connection with other GAAP measurements.

The table below summarizes our calculation of FFO and MFFO for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 and a reconciliation of such non-GAAP financial performance measures to our net loss (in thousands).

	Year ended December 31,	
	2018	2017
Net Loss	\$ (9,670)	\$ (15,045)
Adjustments:		
Depreciation and amortization	12,166	4,749
Funds from Operations	2,496	(10,296)
Adjustments:		
Acquisition expenses	—	11,830
Modified Funds from Operations	\$ 2,496	\$ 1,534

Our Net Tangible Book Value Per Share

As of December 31, 2018, our net tangible book value per share was \$17.08. Net tangible book value per share of our common stock is determined by dividing the net tangible book value based on the December 31, 2018 net book value of tangible assets (consisting of total assets less intangible assets, which are comprised of deferred franchise costs) by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018. Net tangible book value is used generally as a conservative measure of net worth that we do not believe reflects our estimated value per share. It is not intended to reflect the value of our assets upon an orderly liquidation of the company in accordance with our investment objectives. Additionally, investors who purchase shares in this offering will experience dilution in the percentage of their equity investment in us as we sell additional common shares in the future pursuant to this offering, if we sell securities that are convertible into common shares or if we issue shares upon the exercise of options, warrants or other rights.

Information Regarding Our Indebtedness

As of December 31, 2018, our indebtedness, as described below, was comprised of notes secured by our hotel properties. All such notes, except as noted below, accrue interest at a fixed rate and, therefore, an increase or decrease in interest rates would have no effect on our interest expense with respect such notes.

As of December 31, 2018, our notes payable consisted of the following (all \$ amounts in thousands):

Loan	Principal as of December 31, 2018	Interest Rate at December 31, 2018	Maturity Date
Residence Inn Austin ⁽¹⁾	\$ 16,554	4.580%	November 1, 2025
Springhill Suites Seattle ⁽²⁾	44,884	4.380%	October 1, 2026
Homewood Suites Woodlands ⁽³⁾	9,066	4.690%	April 11, 2025
Hyatt Place Germantown ⁽³⁾	7,025	4.300%	May 6, 2023
Hyatt Place North Charleston ⁽³⁾	7,158	5.193%	August 1, 2023
Hampton Inn Austin ⁽³⁾	10,687	5.426%	January 6, 2024
Residence Inn Grapevine ⁽³⁾	12,341	5.250%	April 6, 2024
Hilton Garden Inn Austin ⁽³⁾	18,401	4.530%	December 11, 2024
Hampton Inn Great Valley ⁽³⁾	7,994	4.700%	April 11, 2025
Embassy Suites Nashville ⁽³⁾	41,998	4.2123%	July 11, 2025
Homewood Suites Austin ⁽³⁾	10,778	4.650%	August 11, 2025
Hampton Inn Houston ⁽³⁾	4,480	7.250%	April 28, 2023
Term Loan ⁽⁴⁾	26,300	30-day LIBOR plus 3.750%	September 27, 2019
Short Term Loan ⁽⁵⁾	12,970	30-day LIBOR plus 2.50%	April 24, 2019
Total notes payable	230,636		
Less unamortized debt issuance costs	(3,462)		
Total notes payable, net of unamortized debt issuance costs	\$ 227,174		

- (1) Monthly payments of interest are due and payable until the maturity date. Monthly payments of principal are due and payable beginning in December 2017 and continue to be due and payable until the maturity date.
- (2) Monthly payments of interest only were due and payable in calendar year 2017, after which monthly payments of principal and interest are due and payable until the maturity date.
- (3) Monthly payments of principal and interest are due and payable until the maturity date.
- (4) Monthly payments of interest were due and payable until October 2017. Monthly payments of principal and interest were due and payable beginning in November 2017 until the maturity date. On October 24, 2018, the maturity date of the Term Loan was extended to September 27, 2019. The Marriott Courtyard Lyndhurst and Townplace Suites Fort Worth properties are pledged as security for the Term Loan.
- (5) Monthly payments of interest only were due until the maturity date. The entire principal balance and all interest thereon will be repaid in full prior to April 24, 2019.

Hotel properties secure their respective loans. The Term Loan is partially secured by Marriott Courtyard Lyndhurst and Townplace Suites Fort Worth, and is partially unsecured.

As of December 31, 2018, our outstanding indebtedness totaled \$230,636,232, which amount includes debt associated with properties previously owned by Moody I. Our aggregate borrowings are reviewed by our board of directors at least quarterly. As of December 31, 2018, we were in compliance with all debt covenants and current on all loan payments.

Information Regarding Our Distributions

Since July 2, 2015, our board of directors has authorized and declared the payment of cash distributions to our stockholders. We first paid distributions on September 15, 2015.

The following table summarizes the net distributions per share declared by our board of directors since our inception through December 31, 2018 (in thousands).

Period	Cash Distribution	Distribution Paid Pursuant to DRP ⁽¹⁾	Total Amount of Distribution	Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities	Funds From Operations
First Quarter 2015	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Second Quarter 2015	—	—	—	—	—
Third Quarter 2015	17	6	23	(5)	— ⁽²⁾
Fourth Quarter 2015	87	40	127	241	(380)
First Quarter 2016	186	84	270	197	339
Second Quarter 2016	351	158	509	854	(899)
Third Quarter 2016	635	230	865	827	1,040
Fourth Quarter 2016	819	314	1,133	(870)	(1,042)
First Quarter 2017	1,017	410	1,427	(744)	(329)
Second Quarter 2017	1,325	590	1,915	(343)	479
Third Quarter 2017	1,478	627	2,105	(9,824)	(9,366)
Fourth Quarter 2017	2,161	820	2,981	302	(1,080)
First Quarter 2018	3,218	634	3,852	(1,585)	(152)
Second Quarter 2018	3,039	963	4,002	3,644	2,277
Third Quarter 2018	3,241	1,034	4,275	1,994	1,247
Fourth Quarter 2018	3,437	1,087	4,524	207	(876)
Total	<u>\$ 21,011</u>	<u>\$ 6,997</u>	<u>\$ 28,008</u>	<u>\$ (5,105)</u>	<u>\$ (8,742)</u>

(1) Amount of distributions paid in shares of common stock pursuant to our distribution reinvestment plan.

(2) As of September 30, 2015, no properties had been purchased and we had not yet commenced real estate operations.

From July 2, 2015 (the date our board of directors authorized and declared the payment of a distribution) through December 31, 2018, we paid aggregate distributions of \$28,007,814, including \$21,010,451 of distributions paid in cash and \$6,997,363 in shares of our common stock issued pursuant to our distribution reinvestment plan. From inception through December 31, 2018, we had cash used in operating activities of \$(5,105,498) and cumulative FFO of \$(8,742,489). Of the \$28,007,814 in total distributions we have paid during the period from our inception through December 31, 2018, including shares issued pursuant to our distribution reinvestment plan, 0% was funded from cash flow from operations and 100% was funded from offering proceeds.

We intend to accrue distributions quarterly and pay distributions on a quarterly basis. However, we reserve the right to adjust the periods during which distributions accrue and are paid. We cannot provide assurance with respect to the amount of distributions, if any, that we will pay in the future. We intend to fund future distributions from cash generated by operations, provided that we have sufficient cash generated by operations to do so. However, we may fund distributions from proceeds from our public offering, borrowings, advances from our sponsor or advisor and the deferral of fees and expense reimbursements to our advisor, in its sole discretion. The payment of distributions from sources other than FFO may be dilutive to our per share value because it may reduce the amount of proceeds available for investment and operations or cause us to incur additional interest expense as a result of borrowed funds. For a discussion of how we calculate FFO, see “Funds from Operations and Modified Funds from Operations” above.

Information Regarding Share Repurchases

During the year ended December 31, 2016, we redeemed 16,893 shares of our common stock pursuant to our share repurchase program.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, we redeemed 36,718 shares of our common stock pursuant to our share repurchase program (consisting of 36,718 Class A shares, 0 Class I shares and 0 Class T shares). On March 14, 2017, in connection with the mergers, we suspended our share repurchase program, effective March 24, 2017. On September 27, 2017, the closing date of the mergers, our board of directors reinstated our share repurchase program.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, we redeemed 110,225 shares of our common stock pursuant to our share repurchase program (consisting of 110,225 Class A shares, 0 Class I shares and 0 Class T shares).

Compensation Paid to Our Advisor and its Affiliates

The following data supplements, and should be read in conjunction with, the section of our prospectus captioned “Management Compensation Table.”

The following table summarizes the compensation, fees and reimbursements we paid to (or incurred with respect to) our advisor and its affiliates, including the dealer manager, during the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016.

Type of Fee or Reimbursement	Years ended December 31,		
	2018	2017	2016
Offering Stage:			
Selling commissions ⁽¹⁾	\$ —	\$ 3,501,347	\$ 4,982,034
Dealer manager fees ⁽¹⁾	—	788,759	1,080,374
Organization and offering expense reimbursement ⁽²⁾	2,108,043	2,109,773	2,160,076
Operational Stage:			
Acquisition fee (base)	—	670,000	1,111,500
Acquisition fee (contingent)	—	—	—
Reimbursement of acquisition expenses to advisor.....	—	—	—
Financing coordination fee	—	1,720,000	562,500
Asset management fee	4,197,000	1,913,000	725,751
Property management fees	3,185,388	1,409,841	588,396
Property manager incentive fee	—	—	—
Operating expense reimbursement	1,642,000	1,297,000	472,000
Disposition Stage:			
Disposition fee	—	—	—

(1) As of January 16, 2018, our selling commissions, dealer manager fees and stockholder servicing fees are paid by our advisor with no reimbursement from us.

(2) As of December 31, 2018, total offering costs were \$19,344,749, comprised of \$12,333,647 of offering costs incurred directly by us and \$7,011,102 in offering costs incurred by and reimbursable to our advisor. As of December 31, 2018, we had \$52,275 due to our advisor for reimbursable offering costs.

As noted in the table above, during 2017 we paid our advisor an acquisition fee of \$670,000, which equaled 1.5% of the cash consideration paid to Moody I stockholders in the mergers, and a financing coordination fee of \$1,720,000, which amount was based on the loans assumed from Moody I in connection with the mergers, including debt held by us with respect to two properties that were previously owned by Moody I. We also paid Moody Securities a stockholder servicing fee of up to \$2.125 per Class A share issued as stock consideration in the mergers, for an aggregate amount of approximately \$7.0 million in stockholder servicing fees, all of which was reallocated to broker-dealers that provide ongoing financial advisory services to former stockholders of Moody I following the mergers and that entered into participating broker-dealer agreements with Moody Securities.

Experts

Our consolidated financial statements appearing in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 (including the schedule appearing therein) have been audited by Frazier & Deeter, LLC, an independent registered public accounting firm, as set forth in their report included therein, and incorporated herein by reference. Such consolidated financial statements are incorporated herein by reference in reliance upon such report given on the authority of such firm as experts in accounting and auditing.

The consolidated financial statements of Moody I appearing in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016 (including the schedule appearing therein) and incorporated by reference in our Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on October 23, 2017 have been audited by Frazier & Deeter, LLC, an independent registered public accounting firm, as set forth in their report included therein. Such consolidated financial statements are incorporated herein by reference in reliance upon such report given on the authority of such firm as experts in accounting and auditing.

The combined financial statements of Moody National SHS Seattle MT, LLC and the tenant-in-common owners contained in our Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on August 8, 2016 have been audited by Frazier & Deeter, LLC, an independent auditor, as set forth in their report included therein. Such combined financial statements are incorporated herein by reference in reliance upon such report given upon the authority of such firm as experts in accounting and auditing.

The financial statements of Mueller Hospitality, LP contained in our Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on December 30, 2015 have been audited by Frazier & Deeter, LLC, an independent auditor, as set forth in their report included therein. Such financial statements are incorporated herein by reference in reliance upon such report given upon the authority of such firm as experts in accounting and auditing.

Kendall Realty Consulting Group, LLC an independent valuation services firm, provided individual appraisal reports with respect to each of our properties as of December 31, 2018 that our advisor used to calculate the number provided for “Investment in hotel properties” provided on page 2 of this Supplement No. 1 under the section “Estimated Net Asset Value Per Share of Our Common Stock,” which is included in this Supplement No. 1 given the authority of such firm as an expert in property valuations and appraisals. Kendall Realty Consulting Group, LLC did not calculate our estimated NAV per share.

Incorporation of Certain Information by Reference

We have elected to “incorporate by reference” certain information into this prospectus. By incorporating by reference, we are disclosing important information to you by referring you to documents that have been separately filed with the SEC. The information incorporated by reference is deemed to be part of this prospectus, except for information incorporated by reference that is superseded by information contained in this prospectus. You can access documents that are incorporated by reference into this prospectus at the website we maintain at www.moodynationalreit.com. There is additional information about us and our affiliates at our website, but unless specifically incorporated by reference herein as described in the paragraphs below, the contents of that site are not incorporated by reference in or otherwise a part of this prospectus.

The following documents filed with the SEC are incorporated by reference in this prospectus (Commission File No. 333-222610), except for any document or portion thereof deemed to be “furnished” and not filed in accordance with SEC rules:

- Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 29, 2019;
- Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on October 23, 2017;
- Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on August 8, 2016; and
- Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on December 30, 2015.

We will provide to each person, including any beneficial owner of our shares of common stock, to whom this prospectus is delivered, upon request, a copy of any or all of the information that we have incorporated by reference into this prospectus but not delivered with this prospectus. To receive a free copy of any of the documents incorporated by reference in this prospectus, other than exhibits, unless they are specifically incorporated by reference in those documents, call or write us at:

Moody National REIT II, Inc.
6363 Woodway Drive, Suite 110
Houston, Texas 77057
Attention: Investor Relations
Phone: